
 

 

November 18, 2020 
AGENDA ITEM #17 

Executive Director Board Report 

Strategic Plan Relevance:   Regional Mobility  

Department:     Executive  

Contact:     Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director  

Associated Costs:     N/A    

Funding Source:   N/A 

Action Requested:   Briefing and Board Discussion Only 

 
Executive Director Board Report 

A. Effect of COVID-19 on agency operations 
B. 183 South Project – Change Order #21b, Wall 125 Differing Site Condition 

 

 

Backup Provided: Draft Change Order #21b 
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Existing Expiration Date:  Proposed Expiration Date:  

Amount:  Proposed Amount:  

Funding Source:  
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Form 1295:   YES  NO 
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Legal Assistant:   Date:   
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Comments section 
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CHANGE ORDER #21b 
 

Wall 125 Differing Site Condition  Part B, SBGP Reconstruction 



CHANGE ORDER #21b 
 
Amount: $1,292,264.00 
 
Description: 
 
Wall 125 Differing Site Condition  Part B, SBGP Reconstruction 

 
 During construction of Retaining Wall 125 (RW125) horizontal movement of the 

retaining wall, and the resultant damage to the pavement along the southbound general-
purpose (SBGP) lanes immediately adjacent to the wall, was observed.  Both CRC and the 
Mobility Authority monitored the movement of the wall and the adjacent SBGP lanes by 
installation of multiple inclinometers and collection of terrestrial LIDAR survey data. The 
Mobility Authority determined that a Differing Site Condition exists because the existing 
slip plane causing movement to RW125 is not in the location described by the D/B 
Contract. 

 The movement of the wall has been addressed by previously executed Change Order 
Number 21 (Wall 125 Differing Site Condition  Part A) for which CRC designed and 
constructed a structural tieback system intended to stop further movement of RW125. 

 The corrective action required to address the SBGP pavement damage is the intent of 
this Change Order Number 21b costs for removal and replacement of 
the affected pavement and associated infrastructure.  

 The resulting overall Change Order cost for Change Order number 21b increases the 
Contract amount by $1,292,264.00. 

 No Contract time extension is included with this Change Order per D/B Contract Section 
14.9  
no delay damages shall be r   Although no Contract time extension is included, 
the specific scope of this Change Order 21b work is excluded from the requirements for 
achieving Project Substantial Completion. 
 

 

Change Order Contents: 
1. Change Order Forms 
2. Description of Change Order 
3. Exhibit A  PCO-073 Correspondence Establishing the Differing Site Condition 
4. Exhibit B  CRC Change Order Pricing for Wall 125 Differing Site Condition - Part B, 

SBGP Reconstruction, CO-21b (RCP-050 Rev01) 
5. Exhibit C  Mobility Authority Independent Estimate for CO-21b (RCP-050 Rev01) 
6. Exhibit D - Request for Change Proposal, RCP-050 Rev01 
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CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  CTRMA Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the CTRMA

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the CTRMA

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Change Order No. 21b -- Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary

581,545,700.00$     

Amount Description
Revised Contract Amt to 
Date:

DRB 11,368.77$                Contractually Allowed DRB Expenditures 581,557,068.77$             

Partnering 29,080.11$                Contractually Allowed Partnering Expenditures 581,586,148.88$             

LRs/LDs (427,500.00)$            Contractual Liquidated Damages 581,158,648.88$             

C.O. #1 (2,779,934.00)$         COA Services for AWU Adjustments & CTRMA Eminent Domain Services 578,378,714.88$             

C.O. #2 742,385.17$              Additional Retaining Wall Coping 579,121,100.05$             

C.O. #3 93,805.34$                MSE Wall at Hererra Street 579,214,905.39$             

C.O. #4 362,280.00$              Greenroads Program Implementation 579,577,185.39$             

C.O. #5 (80,402.09)$              Virtual Weigh Station Scope Removal 579,496,783.30$             

C.O. #6 477,583.12$              51st Parking Area 579,974,366.42$             

C.O.#7 87,149.46$                Google Accommodation (MLK to the Colorado River) 580,061,515.88$             

C.O. #8 (146,509.76)$            Removal of Shared Use Path south of Patton Avenue 579,915,006.12$             

C.O. #9 3,488,230.07$          Patton Avenue Interchange Revisions 583,403,236.19$             

C.O.#10 1,009,999.64$          City of Austin WWL-005 Betterment 584,413,235.83$             

C.O.#11 299,199.34$              Force Majeure Event - Hurricane Harvey 584,712,435.17$             

C.O.#12 113,428.43$              SBENTEC Auxiliary Lane 584,825,863.60$             

C.O.#13 182,906.41$              MASH Compliant SGTs and MBGF per TxDOT Standard BED-14 585,008,770.01$             

C.O.#14a 54,313.00$                Montopolis Truss Bridge - Lifting Plan Development 585,063,083.01$             

C.O.#15 167,686.13$              Additional/Revised Driveways 585,230,769.14$             

C.O.#16 177,054.55$              Revised Toll Infrastructure 585,407,823.69$             

C.O.#17 2,365,876.09$          Revisions Associated with the Turnarounds at Boggy Creek 587,773,699.78$             

C.O.#18 73,717.26$                Revised CTRMA Toll Shield Logo 587,847,417.04$             

C.O.#19 73,891.89$                STI Driveway Revisions 587,921,308.93$             

C.O.#20 132,677.78$              Maintenance and Repair Reimbursement (D/B Contract Sect. 11.2) 588,053,986.71$             

C.O.#21 1,263,576.60$          Wall 125 Differing Site Condition - Part A 589,317,563.31$             

C.O.#14b 208,686.75$              Montopolis Truss Bridge - Structural Repairs 589,526,250.06$             

C.O.#22 218,225.50$              Additional Concrete Rip Rap 589,744,475.56$             

C.O.#23 206,167.22$              City of Austin Utility Betterments - Misc. 589,950,642.78$             

C.O.#24 283,556.53$              Misc. Change Order Items - Part A 590,234,199.31$             

C.O.#25 209,760.15$              Misc. Change Order Items - Part B 590,443,959.46$             

C.O.#26 1,302,695.93$          Roadway Paving Additions 591,746,655.39$             

C.O.#27 126,317.54$              Aesthetic Revisions - Ped Barrier and Ped Bridge 591,872,972.93$             

C.O.#28 316,501.44$              Cable Barrier System 592,189,474.37$             

C.O.#29 26,702.74$                Sidewalk Widening NBGP Hergotz to Montopolis 592,216,177.11$             

C.O.#21b 1,292,264.00$          593,508,441.11$             

Summary Prepared by: 10/22/2020
Robert Krupa, PE Date

Original Contract: 



Description of Change Order #21b 
Wall 125 Differing Site Condition  Part B, SBGP Reconstruction 

 
 
During construction of Retaining Wall 125 (RW125) horizontal movement of the retaining wall, 
and the resultant damage to the pavement along the southbound general-purpose (SBGP) lanes 
immediately adjacent to the wall, was observed.  Both CRC and the Mobility Authority monitored 
the movement of the wall and the adjacent SBGP lanes by installation of multiple inclinometers 
and collection of terrestrial LIDAR survey data.  The Mobility Authority determined that a 
Differing Site Condition exists because the existing slip plane causing movement to RW125 is not 
in the location described by the D/B Contract.  It was decided to address the corrective work 
utilizing two separate Change Orders:   Change Order Number 21, previously executed as Part 
A  and for which the structural corrective work has been completed, was developed to address 
the structural solution for the retaining wall; and Change Order Number 21b described herein 
and developed to address the pavement corrections required due to the SBGP roadway 
settlement and underlying material movement observed adjacent to RW125. 

This Change Order Number 21b is Part B and includes removal and replacement of the damaged 
pavement section and nearby sidewalk, curb and gutter, drainage inlet tops, and other related 
infrastructure as described by the Exhibits.  Correction of additional items determined to have 
been affected by this Differing Site Condition, such as undercut and backfill of sub-grade that will 
not be evident until the underlying materials are exposed, and any actual work performed in 
addition to that listed above, per the direction and approval of the Mobility Authority, will be 
tracked and documented daily as Time and Materials per the requirements of D/B Contract 
Section 14.7 and included in a future Change Order. 

This Change Order results in a total cost to the Project in the amount of $1,292,264.00.  This 
Change Or ).   

This change does not result in an impact to the Project milestones and no time extension is 
included with this Change Order per D/B Contract Section 14.9  

 
Although no Contract time extension is included, the specific scope of this Change Order 21b 
work is excluded from the requirements for achieving Project Substantial Completion. 

 
The Mobility Authority is NOT requesting participating status from FHWA for this change. 
 
The following exhibits are provided with this change order: 

Exhibit A  PCO-073 Correspondence Establishing the Differing Site Condition 
Exhibit B  CRC Change Order Pricing for Wall 125 Differing Site Condition - Part B, SBGP 

       Reconstruction, CO-21b (RCP-050 Rev01) 
Exhibit C  Mobility Authority Independent Estimate for CO-21b (RCP-050 Rev01) 
Exhibit D - Request for Change Proposal, RCP-050 Rev01 



 

 

Exhibit A 

PCO-073 Correspondence Establishing the Differing Site 
Condition 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

Exhibit B 

CRC Change Order Pricing for Wall 125 Differing Site Condition - 
Part B, SBGP Reconstruction, CO-21b (RCP-050 Rev01) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 













 

 

Exhibit C 

Mobility Authority Independent Estimate for CO-21b (RCP-050 
Rev01) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CTRMA Cost Estimate
RCP-050Rev1 - SBGP Reconstruction

TxDOT Item Code Item Description Unit Unit Cost
Estimated 

Qty. Item Cost Bid Tab and Unit Cost Notes
1 N/A CAD Tech. Hour $130.00 4 $520.00 Assumed loaded rate billed for CAD Tech.
2 N/A Design Engr. Hour $150.00 20 $3,000.00 Assumed loaded rate billed for Design Engr.
3 N/A Sr. Design Engr. Hour $250.00 4 $1,000.00 Assumed loaded rate billed for Sr. Design Engr.

$4,520.00

TxDOT Item Code Item Description Unit Unit Cost*
Estimated 

Qty. Item Cost Bid Tab and Unit Cost Notes
1 104-6001 REMOVING CONC (PAV) SY $18.39 3,644 $67,013.16 District 14 - 12-mo. avg. unit cost

2 105-6008 REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (6") SY $13.00 4,000 $52,000.00
Added 30% to unit cost since work hours limited due to nearby 
aparmtent complex

3 104-6036 REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR RAMP) SY $13.48 754 $10,163.92 District 14 - 12-mo. avg. unit cost

4 110-6001 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) CY $18.00 2,223 $40,014.00

District 14 - 12-mo. avg. unit cost, modified for tight work area and 
haul off, and work hours limited due to nearby aparmtent 
complex

5 132-6001 EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY A) CY $16.08 370 $5,949.60 Statewide 12-mo. avg. unit cost
6 247-6057 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TYE GR1-2)(FNAL POS) CY $63.25 2,223 $140,604.75 Statewide 12-mo. avg. unit cost
7 276-6205 CEM TRT(PLNT MX) (CL N)(TYA)(GR1-2)(6") SY $26.00 4,000 $104,000.00 Statewide 12-mo. avg. unit cost

8 341-6040 D-GR HMA TY-D PG64-22 TON $130.00 235 $30,550.00 Statewide 12-mo. avg. unit cost, modified to include mobe costs
9 360-6004 CONC PVMT (CONT REINF - CRCP) (10") SY $59.64 3,644 $217,328.16 Statewide 3-mo. avg. unit cost

10 432-6001 RIPRAP (CONC)(4 IN) CY $431.54 432 $186,425.28 District 14 - 12-mo. avg. unit cost
11 465-6028 INLET (COMPL)(PCO)(6FT)(BOTH) EA $10,075.00 2 $20,150.00 Statewide 12-mo. avg. unit cost
12 529-6008 CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II) LF $23.40 800 $18,720.00 Statewide 12-mo. avg. unit cost
13 531-6001 CONC SIDEWALKS (4") SY $100.00 754 $75,400.00
14 666-6167 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (BRK) LF $0.17 1,000 $170.00 Temp. striping for staging, assumed qty.
15 666-6170 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD) LF $0.14 1,600 $224.00 Temp. striping for staging, assumed qty.
16 666-6207 REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 4" (SLD) LF $0.15 1,600 $240.00 Temp. striping for staging, assumed qty.
17 677-6001 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4") LF $0.39 4,200 $1,638.00
18 502-6001 BARR, SIGNS, TRAFFIC HANDLING MO $7,962.00 5 $39,810.00
19 512-6029 PORT CTB (MOVE)(F-SHAPE)(TY 1) LF $25.00 1,200 $30,000.00
20 512-6053 PORT CTB (REMOVE)(F-SHAPE)(TY 1) LF $15.00 1,200 $18,000.00
21 XX-XXXX TRAFFIC SIGNAL MONITORING AND REVISIONS DAY $1,000.00 6 $6,000.00 Likely this will be Paradigm (CRC subconsultant)
22 XXX-XXXX REVISE LAST FREE EXIT SIGNS PER RCP-050Rev1 EXHIBIT EA $12,000.00 1 $12,000.00 Assumed cost based on estimated crew efforts

$1,076,400.87

$1,080,920.87

* TxDOT Austin District 14 Avg. Low Bid, April 2020 TxDOT data (3-mo. Avg.), unless otherwise noted

2% QC $21,528.02
1% Environmental $10,764.01

2% Bonds, Warranty, Insurance $21,528.02
20% Risk $215,280.17

$1,350,021.09

Total Est. Construction Cost

Design

Total Est. Design Cost

Construction

Total Est. Cost

Subtotal Design and Constr. Est. Cost



 

 

Exhibit D 

Request for Change Proposal, RCP-050 Rev01 
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